

No. 17-387

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UPPER SKAGIT INDIAN TRIBE,
Petitioner,

v.

SHARLINE LUNDGREN, *et vir*,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
SUPREME COURT OF WASHINGTON

**BRIEF FOR VILLAGE OF UNION SPRINGS, TOWN
OF SPRINGPORT, AND CAYUGA COUNTY AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

NORMAN J. CHIRCO
SPRINGPORT TOWN ATTORNEY
95 Genesee Street
Auburn, New York 13021
(315) 252-1563

CHAD R. HAYDEN
UNION SPRINGS VILLAGE
ATTORNEY
26 Chapel Street
P.O. Box 99
Union Springs,
New York 13160
(315) 255-0074

DAVID H. TENNANT
Counsel of Record
NIXON PEABODY LLP
1300 Clinton Square
Rochester, New York 14604
(585) 263-1000
dtennant@nixonpeabody.com

FREDERICK WESTPHAL
CAYUGA COUNTY ATTORNEY
Cayuga County Office
Building
160 Genesee Street, 6th Floor
Auburn, New York 13021
(315) 253-1274

Counsel for Amici Curiae

279194



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE	1
A. General Interests.....	1
B. Specific Experience of <i>Amici</i> with Tribal Sovereign Immunity Blocking Essential Government Enforcement Powers in Central New York.....	3
II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	13
III. ARGUMENT.....	17
A. Petitioner’s Argument is Contrary to Well-Established Limits on Sovereign Immunity Defenses to <i>In</i> <i>Rem</i> Proceedings	17
B. The Petitioner’s Expansive View of Tribal Sovereign Immunity Exceeds State Sovereign Immunity.....	22
C. The Washington Supreme Court’s Decision is Harmonious with this Court’s Tribal Sovereign Immunity Cases.....	25
1. <i>Sherrill</i> and <i>Yakima</i> Permit the <i>In Rem</i> Tax Foreclosure of Taxable Tribal Real Property—Over Tribal Assertions of Immunity from Suit	27

2. Petitioner and Its <i>Amici</i> Misunderstand and Misapply This Court’s Old Maritime Case.....	34
D. Elevating Tribes to be “Super- Sovereigns” Cannot be Reconciled With Their Legal Status As Limited, Self-Governing Sovereigns.....	38
E. Elevating Tribes to Super- Sovereigns Would Create the Disruptive Effects That <i>Sherrill</i> Sought to Foreclose	39
IV. CONCLUSION	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>In re 1650 Cases of Seized Liquor</i> , 721 A.2d 100 (Vt. 1998).....	33
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> 527 U.S. 706 (1990).....	38
<i>Asociacion de Reclamantes v. United Mexican States</i> , 735 F.2d 1517 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	17, 19 21
<i>Bay Mills Indian Cmty. v. State of Michigan</i> , 626 N.W. 2d 169 (Mich. Ct. App. 2001).....	26
<i>Blatchford v. Native Village of Noatak</i> 501 U.S. 775 (1991).....	39
<i>C & L Enters., Inc. v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe of Okla.</i> , 532 U.S. 411 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cass Cnty. Joint Water Res. Dist. v. 1.43 Acres of Land</i> , 643 N.W.2d 685 (N.D. 2002).....	23
<i>Cayuga Indian Nation of N.Y. v. Pataki</i> , 413 F.3d 266 (2d Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 547 U.S. 1128 (2006).....	3

Cases—Continued:

<i>Cayuga Indian Nation of N.Y. v. Seneca County,</i> 761 F.3d 218 (2d Cir. 2014)	9, 36
<i>Cayuga Indian Nation of N.Y. v. Seneca County,</i> 890 F. Supp. 2d 240 (W.D.N.Y. 2012)	6, 9, 31
<i>Cayuga Indian Nation of N.Y. v. Village of Union Springs</i> 293 F. Supp. 2d 183 (N.D.N.Y. 2003)	4
<i>Cayuga Indian Nation of N.Y. v. Village of Union Springs</i> 317 F. Supp. 2d 128 (N.D.N.Y. 2004)	4
<i>Cayuga Indian Nation of N.Y. v. Village of Union Springs</i> 390 F. Supp. 2d 203 (N.D.N.Y. 2005)	4
<i>Cayuga Nation v. Tanner,</i> 824 F.3d 321 (2d Cir. 2016)	4
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Georgia,</i> 30 U.S. (5 Pet.) 1 (1831)	38
<i>City of New York v. Permanent Mission of India to the U.N.,</i> 446 F.3d 365 (2d Cir. 2006), <i>aff'd, sub nom. Permanent Mission of India of the U.N. v. City of New York</i> 551 U.S. 193 (2007)	18

Cases—Continued:

<i>City of Sherrill v. Oneida Indian Nation</i> , 544 U.S.197 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>County of Yakima v. Confederated Tribes and Bands of Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 502 U.S. 251 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>County of Yakima v. Confederated Tribes and Bands of Yakima Indian Nation</i> , Nos. 9-408, 90-577, 1991 WL 521727 (U.S. Aug. 21, 1991).....	29
<i>Dows v. City of Chicago</i> , 78 U.S. 108 (1870)	2
<i>Georgia v. City of Chattanooga</i> , 264 U.S. 472 (1924)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Keweenaw Bay Indian Cmty. v. Rising</i> , 477 F.3d 881 (6th Cir. 2007)	33
<i>Kiowa Tribe of Okla. v. Mfg. Techs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 751 (1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lewis v. Clarke</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1285 (2017)	17
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2024 (2014)	12, 25, 26, 35
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974)	38

Cases—Continued:

<i>New York v. Shinnecock Indian Nation</i> , 523 F. Supp. 2d 185 (E.D.N.Y. 2007) <i>rev'd</i> <i>on other grounds</i> , 868 F. 3d 133 (2d Cir. 2012)	34, 40, 41
<i>Oklahoma Tax Comm'n v. Chickasaw Nation</i> 515 U.S. 450 (1995)	16
<i>Oklahoma Tax Comm'n v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe</i> 498 U.S. 505 (1991)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Oneida Indian Nation of N.Y. v. Madison County</i> , 605 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2010)	9, 10
<i>Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wis. v. Vill., of Hobart</i> , 542 F. Supp. 2d 908 (E.D. Wis. 2008)	7
<i>People ex rel. Hoagland v. Streeper</i> , 145 N.E.2d 625 (Ill. 1957)	23
<i>Permanent Mission of India to the U.N. v. City of New York</i> , 551 U.S. 193 (2007)	21, 29
<i>Plains Commerce Bank v. Long Family Land & Cattle Co.</i> , 554 U.S. 316 (2008)	38
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978)	25

Cases—Continued:

<i>State v. City of Hudson</i> , 42 N.W.2d 546 (Minn. 1950).....	23
<i>The Schooner Exch. v. McFadden</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 116 (1812)	<i>passim</i>
<i>The Siren</i> , 74 U.S. 152 (1868).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Three Affiliated Tribes of the Fort Berthold Reservation v. Wold Eng'g</i> 476 U.S. 877 (1986)	38
<i>United States v. U.S. Fidelity & Guaranty Co.</i> , 309 U.S. 506 (1940)	25
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 435 U.S. 313 (1978)	38
<i>Washington v. Confederated Tribes of the Colville Indian Reservation</i> 477 U.S. 134 (1980)	32, 33

Statutes:

28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(4).....	20
28 U.S.C. § 1610(a)(4)(B).....	20
Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act of 1976, 28 U.S.C. § 1602	18, 20

Indian Reorganization Act of 1934 25 U.S.C. § 5118.....	41
N.Y. Real Prop. Tax Law §§ 902, 1120 (McKinney 2000).....	28
Rules:	
Supreme Court Rule 37.4.....	1
Other Authorities:	
1 F. Wharton, Conflict of Laws § 278 (3d e. 1905)	19
H.R. Rep. No. 94-1487 (1976), <i>reprinted in</i> 1976 U.S.C.C.A.N. 6604.....	21
Letter from Jack B. Tate of May 19, 1952, 26 Dep't of State Bull. 984-85 (1952), <i>reprinted</i> <i>in Alfred Dunhill of London, Inc. v. Republic</i> <i>of Cuba</i> , 425 U.S. 682, 711 (1976)	20
Restatement (Second) of Foreign Relations Law § 68(b) (1965).....	20
Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law § 455(1)(c) (1987).....	19
Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law § 460(2)(e)	20
